

**Nos. 10-2801, 10-2978**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**LEIFERMAN ENTERPRISES, LLC d/b/a HARMAN AUTO GLASS AND  
ITS SUCCESSOR, AUTO GLASS REPAIR AND WINDSHIELD  
REPLACEMENT SERVICE, INC.**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT AND  
PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**USHA DHEENAN  
Supervisory Attorney**

**National Labor Relations Board  
1099 14th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-2948**

**LAFE E. SOLOMON**

*Acting General Counsel*

**JOHN E. HIGGINS, JR.**

*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**

*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**

*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**JILL A. GRIFFIN**

*Supervisory Attorney*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page</b>
Statement of jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the issue .....	3
Statement of the case.....	4
I. The underlying unfair labor practice proceeding .....	4
II. The instant compliance proceeding.....	4
Statement of the facts .....	5
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	5
A. Leiferman’s financing arrangement with HAIP; in response to Leiferman’s financial difficulties, HAIP sought the appointment of a receiver in state court.....	5
B. Leiferman’s unlawful unilateral changes.....	7
C. WRS purchased Leiferman’s assets with advance notice of the potential liability to the Board and with an agreement that HAIP would indemnify WRS from any such liability .....	8
D. WRS continued Leiferman’s operations without substantial change.....	9
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	9
Summary of argument.....	11
Standard of review .....	13
Argument.....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

### Headings – Cont’d

**Page**

The Board acted within its broad remedial discretion in ordering WRS to remedy the unfair labor practices as the successor to Leiferman where it is undisputed that WRS purchased Leiferman’s business and assets with knowledge of the potential liability to the Board and with full indemnification for any such liability .....	14
A. Applicable principles.....	14
B. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that WRS was a <i>Golden State</i> successor to Leiferman .....	17
C. There is no requirement that the predecessor be able to remedy its own unfair labor practices before the Board imposes successor liability .....	20
D. The state court “free and clear” order approving the terms of the sale, including indemnification, to which HAIP and WRS agreed, cannot extinguish the Board’s remedy under federal labor law .....	25
E. The court need not reach WRS’ arguments regarding HAIP’s status as secured creditor.....	29
1. The Board’s order runs against WRS, not HAIP; WRS lacks standing to advance HAIP’s interests.....	30
2. By agreeing to pay the Board’s remedy, HAIP effectively agreed to subordinate the priority of its claim.....	33
3. On these facts, the Court need not resolve WRS’ policy arguments relating to HAIP’s status as secured creditor of Leiferman .....	35

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page</b>
a. WRS and HAIP made voluntary and informed business decisions and may not escape their consequences now .....	35
b. Successor liability does not require malfeasance on the part of the successor; it is not inequitable to hold WRS and HAIP to their obligations and agreements .....	39
Conclusion .....	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	30
<i>Bell Glass Co.</i> , 293 NLRB 700 (1989), <i>enforced</i> , 983 F.2d 1073 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	16
<i>Brzozowski v. Correctional Physician Associates, Inc.</i> , 360 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Chicago Truck Drivers Union Pension Fund v. Tasemkin, Inc.</i> , 59 F.3d 48 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	22, 39
<i>EEOC v. SWP</i> , 153 F. Supp. 2d 911 (N.D. Ind. 2001) .....	39
<i>EEOC v. Vucitech</i> , 842 F.2d 936 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	22, 23
<i>Fall River Dyeing &amp; Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987).....	14, 18
<i>Fibreboard Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	13
<i>Golden State Bottling Co. v. NLRB</i> , 414 U.S. 168 (1973).....	3, 11, 14, 15, 16, 18, 20, 21, 24, 29, 32, 38, 40, 41, 42
<i>Lodge 76, International Association of Machinist and Aerospace Workers v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission</i> , 427 U.S. 132 (1976).....	27
<i>Musikiwamba v. ESSI, Inc.</i> 760 F.2d 740, 750 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	21, 22, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Aquabrom, Division of Great Lakes Chemical Corp.</i> , 855 F.2d 1174 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	15
<i>NLRB v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 613 F.3d 275 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	31
<i>NLRB v. Seven-Up Bottling Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 344 (1953).....	13
<i>NLRB v. South Harlan Coal, Inc.</i> , 844 F.2d 380 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	16, 20, 40
<i>NLRB v. St. Marys Foundry Co.</i> , 860 F.2d 679 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	16-17, 20, 40
<i>NLRB v. Winco Petroleum Co.</i> , 668 F.2d 973 (8th Cir. 1982) .....	14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Nash v. Florida Industrial Commission</i> , 389 U.S. 235 (1967).....	27
<i>Nathanson v. NLRB</i> , 344 U.S. 25 (1952).....	33, 34, 35
<i>Nephi Rubber Products Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 976 F.2d 1361 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	18
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010).....	2
<i>Peters v. NLRB</i> , 153 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	19, 38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941) .....	28
<i>San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959) .....	27
<i>Steinbach v. Hubbard</i> , 51 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	21
<i>United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Union v. NLRB</i> , 772 F.2d 421 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	13
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951) .....	13
<i>WXGI, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 243 F.3d 833 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	18, 20
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	30
<i>Williams v. Watkins Motor Lines, Inc.</i> , 310 F.3d 1070 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Statutes:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 3(b) (29 U.S.C. § 153(d)) .....	31
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)) .....	4, 7
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)) .....	4, 7
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)).....	2
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c)).....	14
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)).....	2, 3, 13
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....	2, 3

**Other Statutes:**

**United States Constitution**

U.S. Const. art. VI.....	26
